S,
www.MontourRec.com
PO Box 456, Danville, PA 17821 | (570) 336-2060 | RStoudt@MontourRec.com

7:00pm January 23, 2023 Regular Meeting Agenda

Montour Preserve Environmental Education Center, 374 Preserve Rd, Danville, PA 17821
or https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86174683386?pwd=blIF2R1J3QitpUDI1T1VzN0d0ZHBWZz09
To connect by phone: (929) 205 6099 | Meeting ID: 861 7468 3386 | Passcode: 555828

Call to Order
Board Reorganization / Election of 2023 Officers

Public Comment

Officer Reports
e Chairman’s Report
e Treasurer’s Report (pages 2 - 29)
e Secretary’s Report

Partner Reports

e Danville Area School District
Danville Borough
Mahoning Township
Montour County
Riverside Borough
Washingtonville Borough

Assistant Director’s Report (Julian Brehm) (page 30)
Naturalist’s Report (Jon Beam) (page 30)
Senior Maintenance Technician’s Report (Denny Piatt) (page 30)

Director’s Report (Bob Stoudt) (pages 31 — 45)
e 2022 Annual Report update
2020 — 2025 Strategic Plan update (provided separately)
2023 staffing update
2023 DCNR Community Conservation Partnerships Program grant opportunity
State Ethics Commission Statement of Financial Interests forms
Board member packets

Old Business

New Business
e Approval of Resolution 2023-1 (Signature Authority) (page 46)
e Approval of Resolution 2023-2 (Code of Conduct, Public Comment Rules, Parliamentary Procedure)
(pages 53 - 59)
Approval to close ATV Grant checking account
Approval of Small Games of Chance License renewal
Approval of WGL Energy Services Small Commercial Electricity Supply Agreement (pages 47 — 52)

Other Items

Adjournment

next meeting: 7:00pm Monday, February 27, 2023


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86174683386?pwd=blF2R1J3QitpUDl1T1VzN0d0ZHBWZz09

2022 YEAR-END STATEMENTS AND REPORTS
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MONTOUR AREA REGREATIOK COMMISSION

MARC 2022 Checking Account (ID 40) Register

Number or | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank - ’ ) : ) Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or : Account
o o ecounting eon® Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting expensen Line e | pebis (f appicabrey | Dt O | credit(s) | G
’ v ! park and trail Montour County
debit card | 11/18/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 |bottled water Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) ) 32.95 108,070.83
maintenance Hotel Tax
Montour C
7226 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 12/1-12/31/22 |Jon Beam (payroll 11/6 - 11/19) payroll - Beam wages H:(';I“T‘;; ounty 60.32 108,010.51
7227 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 11/6 - 11/19) payroll - Piatt wages x;:i“a;m“"‘y 511.11 107,499.40
728 | 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 |Valentina Shevchenko (payroll 11/6 - 11/19) payroll - Shevchenko wages r;’;ﬁ:‘;c"“"" 588.39 106,911.01
Montour Count,
7229 | 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 |Julian Brehm (payroll 11/6 - 11/19) payroll - Brehm wages H;’;I‘_’r‘;rx ounty 1,109.77 105,801.24
Montour C
7230 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 11/6 - 11/19) payroll - Stoudt wages H:(';I‘fr‘;; ounty 1,821.32 103,979.92
7231 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 |Julian Brehm (mileage reimbursement) admin / miscellaneous expenses expenses x;:‘;:’xcwmy 95.00 103,884.92
. - . park and trail Montour County
7232 | 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 12/1-12/31/22 |PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) ) 505.17 103,379.75
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count,
7233 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 12/1-12/31/22 |PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tral ontour County 935.40 102,444.35
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour C
7234 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 12/1-12/31/22 |PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) parkand tral H(;';I‘_’r‘;; ounty 55.08 102,389.27
I . park and trail Montour County
7235 | 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 12/1-12/31/22 |PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) ’ 36.42 102,352.85
maintenance Hotel Tax
7236 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 |Erie Insurance (workers' comp insurance) insurance insurance x;re\:oT\;;County 1,116.00 101,236.85
7237 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 |Robert Stoudt (expense reimbursements) $40 Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc.); $638.63 | park and trail Montour County 678.63 100,558.22
Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc.) Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour County
debitcard | 11/21/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 |Clark's Ag Center (bird feed) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) par. and tral ontour County 42.39 100,515.83
maintenance Hotel Tax
tomati Montour Count,
utomatic | 91/24/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 |Ride With GPS (monthly fee) dues and licensing fees dues and licensing fees | oo ~oUMtY 10.00 100,505.83
payment Hotel Tax
automatic N N Montour County
11/25/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 |zoom dues and licensing fees dues and licensing fees 15.89 100,489.94
payment Hotel Tax
i . - $12.19 park & trail
tomat 12.19 Montour P 1); $12.19 administrat Montour Count,
automatic | 1 672022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 |MailChimp (monthly email service) $12.19 Montour Preserve (email); $12.19 administration |t (0615 19 ontour County 24.38 100,465.56
payment / miscellaneous . Hotel Tax
expenses
I ) . park and trail Montour County
7238 11/29/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 12/1-12/31/22 |PPL Electric Utilitiies Hess Recreation Area (electricity) . 59.90 100,405.66
maintenance Hotel Tax
dit for return of light bulbs purchased at Clark's A  and trail
credit | 11/30/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 12/1-12/31/22 |Creitior return o light bulbs purchased at Llarks 88 |\ \1ontour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) parkand tral 74.18 | 100,479.84
Center on 11/16/22 maintenance
interest | 11/30/2022 | 12/5/2022 | 11/1-11/30/22 interest earned 11/1 - 11/30 interest interest 2212 | 100,501.96
. . . . park and trail Montour County
debitcard | 12/1/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |Lowe's (light bulbs) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) ! 179.97 100,321.99
maintenance Hotel Tax
Montour Count,
debitcard | 12/5/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |Amazon.com (calendar, printer cartridges) office expenses office expenses H;';I"T‘;'x ounty 167.37 100,154.62
Montour C
debit card | 12/5/2022 1/6/2023 12/1-12/31/22 |Amazon.com (labor law poster) office expenses office expenses H(:tr;l{'}r:; ounty 31.75 100,122.87
debitcard | 12/8/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |Clark's Ag Center (trash cans) Montour Preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and trail Montour County 78.42 100,044.45
maintenance Hotel Tax
7239 12/8/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |Dennis Piatt (payroll 11/20 - 12/3) payroll - Piatt wages x;re‘ﬁ‘;;cwmy 391.36 99,653.09
) Montour Count
7240 12/8/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |Lesley Yeich (payroll 11/20 - 12/3) payroll - Yeich wages H;';I"T‘;'x ounty 78.82 99,574.27
Montour County
7241 12/8/2022 | 1/6/2023 Craig Reinard (payroll 11/20 - 12/3) payroll - Reinard wages H;’;I‘_’r‘;rx ounty 7.44 99,566.83
M c
7242 12/8/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |Valentina Shevchenko (payroll 11/20 - 12/3) payroll - Shevchenko wages H;:"T‘;; ounty 329.95 99,236.88
7243 12/8/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |iulian Brehm (payroll 11/20 - 12/3) payroll - Brehm wages x;:i“a'xa’“"w 677.92 98,558.96
7244 12/8/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |Robert Stoudt (payroll 11/20 - 12/3) payroll - Stoudt wages r;’;:i‘;‘;c"“"” 946.53 97,612.43
v ) ) ) ) park and trail Montour County
7245 12/8/2022 1/6/2023 12/1-12/31/22 |Chad Gorby (Hess skatepark repair materials) Hess Recreation Area (maintenance/misc) N 207.46 97,404.97
maintenance Hotel Tax
Danville Area School District (reimb; tf  and trail Montour C
7246 12/8/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |P2nVille Area School District (reimbursement for Hopewell Park (maintenance/misc) parkand tral ontour County 255.99 97,148.98
Hopewell Park porta-potty) maintenance Hotel Tax
$52.47 park and trail Montour Count
7247 12/8/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |MePush (website hosting) $52.47 admin/misc.; $52.47 Montour Preserve (website) |maintenance / $5247 |1 % %% v 104.94 97,044.04
i expenses
7248 12/8/2022 1/6/2023 12/1-12/31/22 |Heaps Container Service $130 Montour Preserve (trash); $70 Hess Recreation Area par‘k and trail Montour County 200.00 96,844.04
(trash) maintenance Hotel Tax
) ) park and trail Montour County
7249 12/8/2022 1/6/2023 12/1-12/31/22 |Shawn's Lawn & Excavating, LLC Montour Preserve (lawn care) ) 2,750.00 94,094.04
maintenance Hotel Tax
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. .
SMARCY MARC 2022 Checking Account (ID 40) Register
Number or | Transaction | DateSentto | Recorded on Bank - ’ ) : ’ Statement of Revenues & | Grant to Credit or : Account
o o ecounting eon® Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting expensen Line e | pebis (f appicabrey | Dt O | credit(s) | G
Press Enterprise (classified advertising of 2023 MARC Montour Count,
7250 12/8/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |FeSs Enterprise (classified advertising of legal notices legal notices ontour County 49.25 94,044.79
meetings) Hotel Tax
7251 12/8/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |ROPert Stoudt (expense reimbursement - Daily's garage |\ - preserve (maintenance / miscellaneous) park and trail Montour County 28.62 94,016.17
(tractor tire tube) maintenance Hotel Tax
5200 Montour Preserve pavilion reservations; $367
Montour Preserve donations; $25 Hess Recreation Area
deposit | 12/9/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |deposit i 1,177.00| 95,103.17
epost /9/ 16/ / /31/ epost users' fees; $500 donations (unrestricted); $85
miscellaneous income
320 Hess Recreation A t ; $1,002 Mont  and trail Montour Count
7252 12/13/2022 | 1/6/2023 Candy Fisher (cleaning services) 9320 Hess Recreation Area (restrooms); 51, ontour:park and tral ontour County 1,392.00 93,801.17
Preserve (cleaning) maintenance Hotel Tax
. N 55,000 Anthony Township donation (Montour Preserve);
deposit | 12/15/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |deposit / i 550000 | 99,301.17
epost /15/ 16/ / /31/ epost $500 Washingtonville Borough donation (unrestricted)
automatic Montour County
12/15/2022 1/6/2023 12/1-12/31/22 |PA Dept. of Revenue (November payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages 329.84 98,971.33
payment Hotel Tax
automatic Montour County
12/15/2022 1/6/2023 12/1-12/31/22 |US Treasury (November payroll taxes) payroll taxes \wages 2,357.82 96,613.51
payment Hotel Tax
debit card | 12/16/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |USPS Danville (stamps) office expenses office expenses x;re‘:i‘;;a’“"w 36.00 96,577.51
7253 | 12/17/2022 | 1/6/2023 Verizon (Montour Preserve telephone) Montour Preserve (telephone) park and trail a";’;ﬁ:;c"“"‘y 109.81 96,467.70
$52.47 park and trail Montour Count
7254 12/17/2022 1/6/2023 MePush (website hosting) $52.47 admin/misc.; $52.47 Montour Preserve (website) [maintenance / $52.47 Hotel Tax v 104.94 96,362.76
miscellaneous expenses
 and trail Montour Count
7255 12/17/2022 | 1/6/2023 SkyPacket Networks Montour Preserve (internet) park and tral ontour County 79.00 96,283.76
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 12/19/2022 1/6/2023 12/1-12/31/22 |Hoover Tractor (tractor lug bolts) park maintenance tools & supplies par. and trai ontour County 4.82 96,278.94
maintenance Hotel Tax
debit card | 12/20/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |Vinyl Disorder (MARC 2023 supporter stickers) fundraising fundraising m;re"liic"“"w 85.00 96,193.94
7256 12/20/2022 | 1/6/2023 Dennis Piatt (payroll 12/4 - 12/17) payroll - Piatt wages L”;Zﬁ‘;;c"“"w 297.44 95,896.50
Montour Count
7257 12/20/2022 | 1/6/2023 Craig Reinard (payroll 12/4 - 12/17) payroll - Reinard wages H;';I?r‘;; ounty 7.44 95,889.06
Montour Count
7258 | 12/20/2022 | 1/6/2023 Valentina Shevchenko (payroll 12/4 - 12/17) payroll - Shevchenko wages H;’;I"T‘;'x ounty 541.90 95,347.16
M
7259 12/20/2022 | 1/6/2023 Julian Brehm (payroll 12/4 - 12/17) payroll - Brehm wages H;':I"T:;C"“"W 704.54 94,642.62
7260 12/20/2022 | 1/6/2023 Robert Stoudt (payroll 12/4 - 12/17) payroll - Stoudt wages x;;‘ﬁ‘;’xc"“"w 1,289.60 93,353.02
7261 | 12/22/2022 | 1/6/2023 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 1,054.60 92,208.42
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
7262 12/22/2022 | 1/6/2023 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tral ontour County 1,845.85 90,452.57
maintenance Hotel Tax
 and trail Montour Count
7263 12/22/2022 | 1/6/2023 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tral ontour County 48.79 90,403.78
maintenance Hotel Tax
7264 12/22/2022 | 1/6/2023 PPL Electric Utilitiies Montour Preserve (electricity) park and trail Montour County 3244 90,371.34
maintenance Hotel Tax
transfer | 12/22/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |transfer from ATV grant checking account 1,500.00 | 91,871.34
Community Givin Community Giving
7265 | 12/22/2022 | 1/6/2023 Community Giving Foundation (refund of ATV grant)  |Community Giving Foundation ATV grant Wty Siving Foundation ATV 1,500.00 90,371.34
Foundation ATV grant
grant
 and trail Montour Count
7266 12/22/2022 1/6/2023 Menco Mechanical (Montour Preserve HVAC repair) Montour Preserve (HVAC maintenance) par. and trai ontour County 989.58 89,381.76
maintenance Hotel Tax
It i Mont C t
automatic |y, 472022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |Ride With GPS (monthly fee) dues and licensing fees dues and licensing fees ontour County 10.00 89,371.76
payment Hotel Tax
tomat Montour Count
automatic 5 12a/2002 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |zoom dues and licensing fees dues and licensing fees ontour tounty 15.89 89,355.87
payment Hotel Tax
automatic ) ) $12.19 Montour Preserve (email); $12.19 administration | 129 Park &trail Montour County
12/26/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |MailChimp (monthly email service) - maintenance; $12.19 24.38 89,331.49
payment / miscellaneous ’ Hotel Tax
miscellaneous expenses
Meta (Facebook) (2023 Dirty Grin Mountain Bik Montour Count
debitcard | 12/28/2022 | 1/6/2023 | 12/1-12/31/22 |Met@ (Facebookl( irty Grin Mountain Bike 2023 Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (advertising) special events ontour County 149.97 89,181.52
Festival advertising) Hotel Tax
interest 12/31/2022 1/6/2023 12/1-12/31/22 |interest earned 12/1 - 12/31/22 interest interest 23.23| 89,204.75
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MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION

ng‘ig MARC 2022 Mahoning Township ARP Grant Checking Account Register
Number or | Transaction | Date Sentto | Recorded on Bank Aoy q . . Account
Code . T e — Description of Transaction Debit (-) Credit (+) Balance
2022 beginning balance 15,695.00
interest 1/31/22 2/2/22 1/1-1/31/22 |interest earned 1/1-1/31/22 0.78 15,695.78
interest 2/28/22 3/10/22 2/1-2/28/22 |interest earned 2/1 - 2/28/22 0.60 15,696.38
interest 3/31/22 4/4/22 3/1-3/31/22 |interest earned 3/1-3/31/22 0.67 15,697.05
interest 4/30/22 5/17/22 4/1-4/30/22 |interest earned 4/1 - 4/30/22 0.65 15,697.70
interest 5/31/22 7/6/22 5/1-5/31/22 |interest earned 5/1 - 5/31/22 0.67 15,698.37
interest 6/30/22 7/6/22 6/1-6/30/22 |interest earned 6/1 - 6/30/22 0.65 15,699.02
interest 7/31/22 8/8/22 7/1-7/31/22 |interest earned 7/1-7/31/22 0.67 15,699.69
interest 8/31/22 9/5/22 8/1-8/31/22 |interest earned 8/1 - 8/31/22 0.67 15,700.36
interest 9/30/22 10/4/22 9/1-9/30/22 |interest earned 9/1 - 9/30/22 1.29 15,701.65
interest 10/31/22 11/3/22 10/1-10/31/22 |interest earned 10/1 - 10/31/22 3.33 15,704.98
interest 11/30/22 12/5/22 11/1-11/30/22 |interest earned 11/1 - 11/30/22 3.23 15,708.21
interest 12/31/22 1/6/23 12/1-12/31/22 |interest earned 12/1 - 12/31/22 3.34 15,711.55
LMARC® 2022 CGF Grant - All-Terrain Vehicle Purchase Checking Account Register
Number or | Transaction | Date Sentto | Recorded on Bank . Account
Code Date PN e Description of Transaction Debit (-) Credit (+) "
2022 beginning balance -
deposit 7/27/22 8/8/22 7/1-7/31/22 |Community Giving Foundation grant initial deposit 1,500.00 1,500.00
transfer 12/22/22 1/6/23 12/1-12/31/22 |transfer to general checking account for grant refund to Community Giving Foundation 1,500.00 -
mw(-_?‘-"g 2022 CGF Grant - Washingtonville Pavilion Checking Account Register
Number or | Transaction | Date Sentto | Recorded on Bank oy q . : Account
Code Date T e — Description of Transaction Debit (-) Credit (+) Balance
2022 beginning balance -
deposit 7/27/22 8/8/22 7/1-7/31/22 |Community Giving Foundation grant initial deposit (transferred from general checking account) 1,000.00 1,000.00
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LMARCY MARC 2022 Savings Account (ID 01) Register
Nu?::; or Trar::tc:ion T::;:’::":’ Rec:::::r::nlt!ank Description of Transaction Debit (-) Credit (+) :::::::
2022 beginning balance 12.74
deposit 2/18/22 3/10/22 2/1-2/28/22 |deposit of Montour County Q4 2021 Hotel Tax grant 37,530.95 37,543.69
interest 3/31/22 4/4/22 3/1-3/31/22 |interest earned 1/1 - 3/31/22 4.32 37,548.01
transfer 4/29/22 5/17/22 4/1-4/30/22 |Montour County Hotel Tax transfer to checking account to reimburse eligible expenses 1/1 - 4/25/22 37,542.38 5.63
deposit 5/20/22 7/6/22 5/1-5/31/22 |deposit of Montour County Q1 2022 Hotel Tax grant 25,709.87 25,715.50
transfer 6/25/22 7/6/22 6/1-6/30/22 |Montour County Hotel Tax transfer to checking account to reimburse eligible expenses 1/1 - 4/25/22 25,709.87 5.63
interest 6/30/22 7/6/22 6/1-6/30/22 |interest earned 4/1 - 6/30/22 5.42 11.05
deposit 8/25/22 9/5/22 8/1-8/31/22 |deposit of Montour County Q2 2022 Hotel Tax grant 42,136.16 42,147.21
transfer 9/21/22 10/4/22 9/1-9/30/22 |Montour County Hotel Tax transfer to checking account to reimburse eligible expenses 6/21 - 9/7/22 42,141.58 5.63
interest 9/30/22 10/4/22 9/1-9/30/22 |interest earned 7/1 - 9/30/22 3.12 8.75
deposit 11/11/22 12/5/22 11/1-11/30/22 |deposit of Montour County Q3 Hotel Tax grant 58,043.31 58,052.06
transfer 11/11/22 12/5/22 11/1-11/30/22 |Montour County Hotel Tax transfer to checking account to reimburse eligible expenses 1/1 - 11/11/22 58,046.43 5.63
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4= servicelst’

Federal Credit Union | Friends you can bank on.

1985 MONTOUR BLVD., P.O. BOX 159 DANVILLE, PA 17821-0159

Account Statement
800.562.6049 | servicel.org

Member Number:

Statement For: 11/01/2022 - 11/30/2022
Page: 1 0of 3

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

603159 11182 14 UNQ
000011181 1

12-02-22 CLT

R T [ TTLUTRE T B R LR U (T U
MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION
PO BOX 456

DANVILLE PA 17821

Make a bold move and save more!

Explore more opportunities to save
with Service 1st certificates, money
markets and club accounts.

Get started today! Visit servicel.org to view
our competitive rates!

Your Account Balances as of 11/30

: Looking to save more?
Regular Savings ID 01 $5.63

Checking 1D 40 102,534.70 We can help. Refinance or consolidate
Mahoning Arp Grant ID 43 lf;ggéé your debt and take advantage of our
Cgf Atv Grant ID 44 ,500. ", .

Cgf Washingtonville Pavilion ID 45 1,000.00 Compet_ltllve IOW rate loan OptIOI'.]S
Account Balance Total $120,748.54 today! Visit servicel.org for details.
Total Dividends Year-To-Date $159.53

REGULAR SAVINGS ID 01

Beginning Balance $8.75

Dividends Year-To-Date $12.86 1 Total Deposits for 58,043.31
1 Total Withdrawals for 58,046.43-

Ending Balance $5.63

Date Transaction Description Deposit Withdrawal Balance

11/11 Withdrawal Home Banking Transfer To Share 40 Montour County Hotel Tax eligible 58,046.43- 5.63
expenses

Beginning Balance $62,439.63

Dividends Year-To-Date $133.46 3 Total Deposits for 60,823.55

41 Total Withdrawals for 20,728.48-

Annual Percentage Yield earned 0.290%% from 11/01/2022 through 11/30/2022 Ending Balance $102,534.70

@ Are you getting your statement electronically?

If not, sign in to Service 1st online or mobile banking
today to make the switch!

Federally Insured by NCUA.
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4 servicelst’ Account Statement

Federal Credit Union | Friends you can bank on. Member Number: |
